
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in MEETING ROOM 
0.1A AND 0.1B, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th 
July 2018. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is 
attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment 
as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

M Stimpson 
 388007 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2022 AND INTEGRATED 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 1  (Pages 11 - 
62) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the Corporate Plan 2018-2022 and the 
Integrated Performance Report 2018/19, Quarter 1. 
 

A Dobbyne 388100 / 
D Buckridge 388065 / 

P Loveday 388615 
 

5. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

 

 The Housing Strategy Action Plan is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

C Hannon 
 388203 

 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 

 Members are to agree their work programme for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 3rd day of September 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  
[...]
ou have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    



 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected. 

  

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 5th July 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, M S Grice, 
K P Gulson, J Neish and S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
L A Besley, J P Morris and D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 
11. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to one amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th 

June 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 
2018 to 31st October 2018. 
 
Members were informed, in response to a question, that the 
Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer and the Corporate 
Director – Services and will decide whether to continue the process of 
the commercialisation of the Document Centre. Members will then be 
informed of the decision. 
 

14. 3C'S SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 With the aid of the report by Corporate Director – Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Shared Services’ 2017/18 
Annual Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel was given some background information on the Shared 
Services. They were then informed that there has been an 
improvement in the financial performance of the Shared Services 
since the last annual report. 
 
A Member commented that the annual report is too finance based 

5

Agenda Item 1



 

 

and lacks a summary of the operational aspect of the Shared 
Services. 
 
Following a comment regarding the potential for a changing IT 
budget, as new technology emerges and staff with different skills sets 
are required, the Panel was informed that Senior Management are 
constantly reviewing different technological options. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

16. THE AVENUE, GODMANCHESTER   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources 
regarding The Avenue, Godmanchester. The Executive Councillor for 
Resources introduced the report and outlined the proposal. The 
Strategic Assessments of Estates Officer then informed the Panel of 
the key points of the proposal. 
 
Members discussed aspects of the proposal in greater detailed and 
then made a number of comments on the proposal which were 
forwarded on to Cabinet for their consideration. 
 
The Panel recommended that the Cabinet supports the proposal and 
approves the recommendations outlined within the report. 
 

17. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel held a discussion on their work programme for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. Members advanced a number of suggested topics for 
the work programme with the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
noting them in order to develop the work programme. 
 
(At 8.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
left the meeting and did not return.) 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 22 August 2018 
For Period: 1 September 2018 to 31 December 2018 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell  Executive Councillor for Regulation and Operations 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Resources 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Development 

Councillor D M Tysoe Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosur
[...]
otiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private. 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Community Chest 
Grant Aid Awards 
2018/19 
 
 
 

 
Grants 
 

 
3 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
J M Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Corporate Plan 2018 
- 2020 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Adrian Dobbyne, Corporate Team Manager, 
Corporate Team Manager Tel No. 01480 
388001 or email: 
adrian.dobbyne@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
G Bull 
 

 
Performance 
and  Growth 
 

 
HDC Ventures - 
Business Plans *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Oct 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopfor
[...]
pport community development. 

 

Support and encourage community action on litter picking 

People 

 

Developing Corporate Plan 2018 - 2022 

Our Work Programme 

 

Our Work Programme 

 

DRAFT

19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Place 

 

Create, protect and enhance our safe and clean built  

and green environment 

Ensuring that our 
streets and  
open spaces are  
clean and safe 
 
 

Working closely with 
partners to reduce 

crime and anti-social 
behaviour 

  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Improving the quality of the 
environment, by including infrastructure 
that supports people to walk and cycle 

 

Key Actions 
 

Continue to manage and enhance the joint CCTV service with Cambridge City Council 
 

Reduce incidences of littering through targeting of enforcement work 
 

Increase the awareness of Recycling and Green Composting through organising and supporting community initiatives 
 

Support delivery of sustainable community / leisure activities / facilities 
 

Maintain clean open spaces to DEFRA Code of Practise on Litter and Refuse, compliant with the Environment Protection Act 
 

Support the delivery of Open Spaces and Play Provision Strategy  
 

Continue to monitor air pollution across the District, and particularly within the Air Quality Management Area, working 
collaboratively with partners to reduce the impact of air pollution on the health and well-being of our community 

 

Achieve Green Flag (a national standard) status for Hinchingbrooke Country Park,  
Paxton Pits and Riverside St Neots by 2020 

 

Support and develop play facilities alongside Town and Parish Councils 
 

Aim to reduce the energy usage in One Leisure by 20% (of the 2015/16 baseline figure)  
 

Work in partnership to provide greater leisure opportunities either by delivering/facilitating services or providing a 

service/facility 

 

Performance Indicators  

 

We will measure our success in the following ways: 
[...]
survey, sharing the results and producing an action plan to present to staff and 
Members 

 

Actively manage Council owned non-operational assets, and where possible, to ensure such assets are 

generating a market return for the Council 
 

 

Performance Indicators  

We will measure our success in the following ways: 
 

The total amount of energy used in Council buildings  

The percentage of business rates collected in year  

The percentage of Council Tax collected in year  

The percentage of space let on estates portfolio  

The percentage of invoices from suppliers paid within 30 days 

 Staff sickness days lost per full time employee  

£’s generated in Commercial Estate Rental & Property Fund Income 

Planned net budget reductions achieved  
 

The PIs below are part of a basket of employment measures changing every quarter  

The percentage of Staff Appraisals completed (Quarter 1)  

The percentage response rate to the Staff Survey (Quarter 2)  

The percentage of staff survey results improved (Quarter 3)  

The number of Staff Council (employee group) representatives (Quarter 4)  

Developing Corporate Plan 2018 - 2022 

Our Work Programme 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DRAFT

23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Becoming a more Customer Focused Organisation 

 

Performance Indicators  

We will measure our success in the following ways: 
 

The Call Centre telephone satisfaction rate 
 

The Customer Service Centre satisfaction rate 
 

The percentage of Stage 1 complaints resolved within time 
 

The percentage of Stage 2 complaints resolved within time 
 

The percentage of calls to Call Centre answered 
 

Reducing avoidable contacts  
 

Generating customer accounts  
  

 

Key Actions 
 

 Deliver the HDC Transformation Programme; focussing on tackling ‘wicked issues’, improving online services 

and delivering the multi-agency Customer Service Centre at Pathfinder House 
 

Launch the new organisational values in 20
[...]
d (Continued) 
Name Of Indicator Target 2018/2019 

PI 25. Number of new affordable homes delivered (Development) 239 
PI 26. Net additional homes delivered (Development) 682 (2017/2018) * 
* The PI 26 result is provided annually by Cambridgeshire County Council and is reported in arrears 

Becoming a more Efficient and Effective Council 

We want to continue to deliver value for money services 
 

3a) Become more efficient and effective in the way we deliver services. 
Name Of Indicator Target 2018/2019 

PI 27. Total amount of energy used in Council buildings. (Operations) 3.5% reduction 
PI 28. Percentage of business rates collected in year. (Customer Services) 99% 
PI 29. Percentage of Council Tax collected in year. (Customer Services) 98.6% 
PI 30. Percentage of space let on estates portfolio. (Resources) 95% 
PI 31. Percentage of invoices from suppliers paid within 30 days. (Resources) 98% 
PI 32. Staff sickness days lost per full time employee.(Corporate Team and Resources) 9  
PI 33. £’s generated in Commercial Estate Rental & Property Fund Income. (Resources) £3.3m 
PI 34. Planned net budget reductions achieved. (Resources) £1.8m 

The PIs below are part of a basket of employment measures changing every quarter 
PI 35a. Percentage of Staff Appraisals completed (Quarter 1). (Resources) 95% 
PI 35b. Response rate to the Staff Survey (Quarter 2). (Corporate Team) 60% 
PI 35c. Percentage of staff survey results improved (Quarter 3). (Corporate Team) 50% 
PI 35d. Number of Staff Council (employee group) representatives (Quarter 4). (Corporate Team) 10 
 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT

28



3b) Become a more customer focused organisation 
Name Of Indicator Target 2018/2019 

PI 36. Call Centre telephone satisfaction rate. (Customer Services) 80% 
PI 37. Customer Service Centre satisfaction rate. (Customer Services) 80% 
PI 38a. Percentage of Stage 1 complaints resolved within time. (Corporate Team) 95% 
PI 38b. Percentage of Stage 2 complaints resolved within time. (Corpor
[...]
re was a trade-counter 

opportunity, but with offers showing a yield below 4.75% this was too keenly priced. We are 

currently appraising an industrial estate on Stukeley Meadows, whilst not providing diversity in the 

portfolio, it does provide a greater return and is within the boundary. An opportunity from March 

2018 has been approved by Cabinet and in legal hands (stage 5) at the Rowley Centre, St Neots. 

By property type the investments considered in Q1 are as follows: 

 

Offices   3  Development sites (non-investment)   2 

Leisure   1  Distribution     1  

Retail high street 2  Industrial/warehouse    4 

Retail warehouse 1  Other (trade counter /student housing)  2 

Appendix E 

62



 

 

Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Housing Strategy Action Plan: Report on 2017/18 outcomes 

and 2018/19 priorities 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 

11th September 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 

Development, Councillor Ryan Fuller 
 
Report by: Housing Strategy Manager  
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy 2017-20 was adopted by Cabinet on the 
22nd June 2017 following its consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economy and Growth) on the 20th June 2017, and was informed by a Member 
Affordable Housing Working Group and a Registered Providers’ Working Group. It 
was agreed that the Housing Strategy would have an annual action plan to enable it 
to remain fluid and to adapt easily to external influences and internal priorities. The 
action plan is intended to support the Council to address the four priorities as set out 
in the Strategy which are:  
 

1. To increase the supply of new affordable housing and encourage sustainable 
growth. 

2. To identify housing need and improve health and wellbeing. 
3. To improve housing conditions in existing housing. 
4. To work in partnership to improve outcomes. 

 
This report sets out the progress made towards delivering the objectives in the 
2017/18 action plan and proposes the priorities for the 2018/19 action plan. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the outcomes of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017/18 and endorse the priorities for the Housing 
Strategy Action Plan 2018/19.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

63

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To identify the outcomes from the Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017/18 and to 

set out the priorities for the 2018/19 action plan. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Housing Strategy 2017-20 was adopted by Cabinet in June 2017.  Prior to 

adoption the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) endorsed the 
Housing Strategy 2017-20 and the Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 and 
recommended to Cabinet that it be adopted. In addition the Panel requested 
that the Housing Strategy and the Action Plan return to a future Panel meeting 
to assess whether the Council are meeting the targets set out. 
 

2.2 Section 4 below sets out the key housing pressures in Huntingdonshire 
identified in the Housing Strategy. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 A table providing analysis of the outcomes of the each of the priorities in the 

2017/18 Action Plan is provided at Appendix One. 
 

3.2 A table providing the list of priorities for the Housing Strategy Action Plan 
2018/19 is provided at Appendix Two. 

 
4. KEY IMPACTS  
 
4.1 The Housing Strategy 2017-20 sets out the key housing challenges in 

Huntingdonshire and the likely impact of legislative changes on housing growth. 
Each annual Housing Strategy Action Plan will commit the Council to 
undertaking various activities to address the housing challenges and address 
the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
4.2 The four key strategic housing issues/risks in Huntingdonshire identified in the 

Hous
[...]
iability.  

uncertainty for local authorities and housing providers.  Accordingly, plans to 
adopt a Cambridgeshire Extra Care Strategy and Market Position Statement 
stalled.  However, Officers have maintained close relationships with colleagues at 
County Council and housing providers to understand the district wide demand for 
Extra Care housing and the turnover in individual schemes.  A ‘Housing for Older 
People Supply Recommendations’ tool has indicated a current undersupply of 66 
units of older-persons accommodation in Huntingdonshire.  On top of this it has 
indicated that a further 107 units of older-persons accommodation will be 
required by 2025.  Increasing the supply of older-persons accommodation will 
remain a priority into 2018/19.  

21 G Prepare an options paper/briefing note regarding the 
changes to legislation relating to supported housing 
funding and work with supported housing providers to 
ensure the long term viability of supported housing 
schemes. 

There were two consultations on funding for supported housing in November 2016 
and October 2017.  HDC officers responded to both consultations to try to ensure 
that relevant considerations for Huntingdonshire were factored into emerging 
policy/legislation.  During August 2018, Government announced that Housing 
Benefit will remain in place to fund supported but that it will develop a robust 
oversight regime for supported housing.   

22 G Ensure we have a 5 year supply of Gypsy and Traveller 
sites.  

7 additional pitches were delivered in 2016/17. Sufficient consents have been 
granted up to 1st June 2018 to provide a 5 year supply. 

Priority 3 – To improve housing conditions in existing housing we will: 

No. RAG Action Achievement 

23 G Improve private sector housing conditions through 
inspection and enforcement / tackling category 1 and 
2 hazards / licensing HMOs where applicable / tackling 
illegal eviction. 

One suspended prohibition notice was served on a property let in poo

Minutes of the meeting

19.

20.

21.

22.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Meeting Room 0.1A and
0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Tuesday, 11th September 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew — Chairman.

Councillors L A Besley, J C Cooper-Marsh,
SJCorney, DrPLRGaskin, MS Grice,
K P Gulson, J Neish and S Wakeford.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles,
J P Morris and D J Wells.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J A Gray.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2018 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st
September 2018 to 31st December 2018.

(At 7.01pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor S
Wakeford entered the meeting.)

CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2022 AND INTEGRATED
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 1

With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Corporate Plan 2018-
2022 and the Integrated Performance Report 2018/19, Quarter 1 was
presented to the Panel. Members were given background details on
the development of the plan and the purpose of the plan.

A Member questioned whether the targets are challenging enough. It
was explained that targets set are challenged by Officers and are
informed by performance in previous years, national guidelines,
statutory obligations and other benchmarking information, and also
reflect resource availability, so generally would be more challenging
compared to the previous year.

A specific point was raised regarding call centre satisfaction rates and



it was explained that the target covers a range of criteria from
resolution of the call to had it been passed on to the relevant team.

Where no target has been set, the Panel was informed that this is
where the Senior Officers and relevant Portfolio Holder thought the
measure would be most useful, however, as it had not been used in
the previous year and had not been previously collected, no target
was set yet, but this could be added during the year.

In regards to achieving Green Flag status for Paxton Pits, the
comment was made that this was setting a target already achieved
and that a more beneficial target would be maintaining the Green Flag
status for Paxton Pits. The target also includes achieving Green Flag
status for Hinchingbrooke Country Park and Riverside St Neots by
2020.

A Member commented that it could be more useful if the number of
new affordable homes delivered was presented as a percentage of
total homes delivered.

Some Members of the Panel commented that they would like the
target for number of staff sickness days lost per full time employee to
be lower than 9. It was explained to the Panel that the target is lower
than last year’s target of 10 days which was only just met.

In regards to total amount of energy used in Council buildings, a
Member commented whether it would be possible to include mileage
of Council vehicles within that target.

Attention turned to the Integrated Performance Report 2018/19,
Quarter 1. The Corporate Team Manager introduced the report and
covered the performance section and the Finance Manager covered
the finance section. Members were informed of the revenue and
capital overspend and the reasons for it. The Panel was reassured
that Officers would work towards reducing the underspend by the end
of the financial year.

On grounds maintenance, discussion ensued on how to align the
Council’s inspection standard with customer expectations as the latter
is subjective. It was explained that customers tend to contact the
Council when something is wrong and as grounds maintenance
requests were down, this suggests that customers’ expectations are
being met.

The Panel commented that if the public knew which Council is
responsible for maintaining which bit of land this would decrease the
number of calls to the Council’s Call Centre. It was explained that the
relevant Portfolio Holder is currently working on a project in order to
better manage such calls.

Members commented that they had concerns with the overspend in
Operations and One Leisure however, it was explained that the
relevant Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service would be in a better
position to answer those concerns.

The Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) was raised, by the Panel,
as an area which could be susceptible to a decrease in income



23.

however, it was explained that the majority of units owned by the
Council through the CIS are small to mid-ranged units on trading
estates and retail parks and are more resilient than those units
located on the High Street.

The Panel raised the issue of recycling contamination and urged that
more is done on educating residents on what materials can go into
the recycling bin.

(At 7.09pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor L A
Besley entered the meeting.)

(At 8.02pm, after the conclusion of this item, Councillor J A Gray left
the meeting.)

HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN

With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Housing Strategy Action
Plan: report on 2017/18 outcomes and 2018/19 priorities was
presented to the Panel.

In introducing the report the Executive Councillor for Housing,
Planning and Economic Development informed the Panel of the
background detail to the Housing Strategy and that the strategy
outlines what the Council wants to do. The Executive Councillor
highlighted that one of the biggest achievements of the Housing
Strategy Action Plan was the 363 successful homelessness
preventions during 2017/18.

A discussion ensued regarding the empty properties at RAF
Brampton. Members were informed that the Council have been in
contact with the Ministry of Defence about using them however, the
MOD has not indicated that it wants to lease them long term,
additionally some of the properties require refurbishing.

Following a question about the Council’s interaction with Luminus
since it has been taken over by Places for People, the Panel was
informed that the working relationship has improved. The Council has
worked closely with Luminus on their development plan and that they
are planning to introduce more affordable housing. In addition,
following further discussion on Luminus, it was confirmed that Homes
England regulate Luminus and all registered social providers.

Concern was raised that developers may avoid working with Housing
Associations in delivering affordable housing as they (Housing
Associations) have certain specifications. Members were reassured
though that the delivery of affordable housing remains realistic.

In response to a discussion on rough sleepers it was confirmed that
homelessness is not the same as rough sleepers. In Huntingdonshire,
there are estimated to be four rough sleepers and if they presented
themselves as homeless then they may receive temporary
accommodation.

Following a discussion on empty properties, it was confirmed that the
Council has an easy mechanism for reporting them however, the cost



24.

of bringing some empty properties back into use far outweighs the
results and that the Council should use the resources it has in
delivering more beneficial actions of the action plan.

When a question arose regarding the Council’s action of ensuring that
the Council has a five year supply of Gypsy and Traveller sites, it was
confirmed that it meant permanent sites, as sites for transiting
travellers remains the responsibility of Cambridgeshire County
Council.

A Member questioned the target number of affordable housing to be
delivered in 2017/18. In response it was confirmed that target was the
delivery of 167 affordable homes however, not all were completed in
2017/18 (123 completed). The Panel was informed that all 167
affordable homes will be completed.

Further to discussion on Priority One, Action Six, the Executive
Councillor confirmed that the Council are reviewing all options in
order to facilitate the delivery of affordable housing but warned
Members that there is no easy option.

Following a question regarding the amount of emergency housing, the
Panel was informed that the Council prefers the delivery of affordable
housing but on occasions may seek to utilise that affordable housing
as temporary accommodation in the first instance however, there is
not enough and that is why the Council ends up using bed and
breakfasts and hotels.

Confusion arose concerning the Council’'s partnerships with
developers on large strategic sites. It was explained that those sites
are defined as large strategic sites and the action does not preclude
the Council from working in partnership on other sites.

The Panel endorsed the priorities for the Housing Strategy Action
Plan 2018/19.

(At 8.10pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray
entered the meeting.)

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel.

During the discussion on how to advance the work programme a
Member commented that the Panel should focus on the topics that
would make the biggest positive difference to the Council and the
residents.

The Panel identified housing as an area which Members could
effectively engage with and recognised there is a huge amount of
work that could be done. A Member expressed their preference to
prioritise the idea of increasing the supply of affordable housing.

The Panel agreed that a working group is established to finalise the
work programme for 2018/19. The working group will consist of



Councillors D B Dew, J C Cooper-Marsh, J Neish and S Wakeford.
The other Panel Members are to feed their ideas into the group.

(At 8.57pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors R Fuller
and J A Gray left the meeting and did not return.)

Chairman



